
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Eastern BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 May 2025 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Chair: 

To be elected 

Vice Chair: 

To be elected 
 
Membership of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee to be appointed at the full Council meeting on 
6 May 2025. 

   
 

All Members of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6123 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 29 April 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2025/26. 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice Chair  

 To elect a Vice Chair of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2025/26. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 8 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
17 April 2025. 

 

 

7.   Public Issues 9 - 16 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 
 

The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 7 May 2025 [10.00am of the working day before the meeting]. 

Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the contact 
details on the front of this agenda. 
 

Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 



 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 
Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 

 
 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 

objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 

UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in default, submit a written statement to be read out on 
their behalf. This must be provided to Democratic Services by 10.00am of 

the working day before the meeting, must not exceed 450 words and will be 
treated as amounting to two and a half minutes of speaking time. 

 
Please refer to the full Protocol document for further guidance. 
 

Note: The public speaking procedure is separate from and is not intended 
to replicate or replace the procedure for submitting a written representation 

on a planning application to the Planning Offices during the consultation 
period. 
 

8.   Schedule of Planning Applications  

 To consider the planning applications as listed below.  

 
See planning application reports circulated with the agenda, as updated by 

the agenda addendum sheet to be published one working day before the 
meeting. 
 
Councillors are requested where possible to submit any technical 
questions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48 

hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided 
at the meeting.  

 

The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be 
as listed on this agenda sheet.  

 
The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order 
at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so. 

 
Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning 

application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in 
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications, 
please use the following link: 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613


 
 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-

comment-on-planning-applications 
 

Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 
Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 

made available. 
 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 
The link is:  

 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-

policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  
 

a)   The Captains Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch BH23 1HU 17 - 58 

 Christchurch Town ward 

 
8/23/0616/FUL 
 

An extension to the existing hotel to create additional hotel bedrooms and 
suites and ancillary plant rooms. 

 

 

b)   The Bridge, 947 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH7 6AZ  59 - 88 

 Boscombe East and Pokesdown ward 
 
7-2024-5331-I  

 
Demolition of existing flats and Outline Submission for erection of a building 

of up to seven storeys for up to 46 apartments (with all matters for 
consideration other than landscaping). 
 

 

c)   44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3LE 89 - 110 

 Mudeford, Stanpit and West Highcliffe 
 
P/25/00365/HOU  

 
Bungalow re-modelling. Demolish Garage, erect side & rear extensions, 

enlarge roof to form first floor accommodation. 

 

 
 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 April 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chair 

 

Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw (In place of Cllr M Gillett), Cllr J Clements, 
Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr T Slade, Cllr T Trent 

(In place of Cllr M Le Poidevin) and Cllr L Williams 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Cllr G Farquhar 

 

 
 

99. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr D Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr M Le Poidevin 

and Cllr M Tarling. 
 

100. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received that Cllr A Chapmanlaw was substituting for Cllr 

M Gillett and Cllr T Trent was substituting for Cllr M Le Poidevin for this 
meeting. 
 

101. Declarations of Interests  
 

Regarding 27 Wolverton Road, the following declarations were made for 
transparency: 
 

 Cllr G Martin advised that she lived in the ward quite close to the 
property 

 Cllr L Williams reported that he had objected to HMOs in the past but 
confirmed that he was not predetermined 

 
102. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2025 were confirmed as an 
accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

103. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning application as detailed below. 
 

 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 6



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 April 2025 

 
104. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered a planning application report, a copy of which 
had been circulated and which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 

the Minute Book.  
 

105. 27 Wolverton Road, Bournemouth BH7 6HU  
 

Boscombe East and Pokesdown ward 

 
7-2024-9356-C 

 
Change of use of dwellinghouse (Class C3) into House in Multiple 
Occupation (Class C4)  

 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 Della Gwizdala 
 Leo Gwizdala 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Adelaide West 

 Diana Parrish 
 

Ward Councillors 
 Cllr George Farquhar 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report 

 
Voting: For – 7, Against – 0, Abstain – 2 
 

Note: This item was deferred by the Committee on 20 March 2025 to 
enable the officer’s report to be revised to include reference to the 

Boscombe and Pokesdown Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.34 am  

 CHAIR 

8



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to 
the Council during the consultation period.  
 

1.3 The email address for any person who wishes to register a request to 
speak and / or submit a statement for the purposes of this protocol or to 
correspond with Democratic Services on any aspect of this protocol is 
democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

2. Order of presentation of an application 

2.1 The running order in which planning applications are heard will usually follow 
the order as appears on the agenda unless the Planning Committee otherwise 
determines.  

 
2.2 In considering each application the Committee will normally take contributions 

in the following order:  
  

a) presenting officer(s); 
 

b) objector(s); 
 
c) applicant(s) /supporter(s); 
 
d) councillor who has called in an application (who is not a voting member of 

the Planning Committee in relation to that application) / ward councillor(s); 
 
e) questions and discussion by voting members of the Planning Committee, 

which may include seeking
[...]
nless otherwise stated on the Council’s website and/or the agenda Planning 
Committee will be held as a physical (in person) meeting. A Planning 
Committee meeting will only be held as a wholly virtual meeting during such 
time as a decision has been taken by BCP Council that committee meetings of 
the Council may be held in this way.  In the event of there being a discretion as 
to whether a Planning Committee meeting shall be held as a wholly virtual 
meeting, then the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair shall be able 
to determine whether such a discretion should be applied. 

6. Provisions for speaking at Planning Committee (whether in 
person or remotely) 

6.1. Any applicant, objector or supporter who wishes to speak at a Planning 
Committee meeting must register a request to speak in writing with Democratic 
Services at democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  by 10.00 am of the 
working day before the meeting. 

6.2. A person registering a request to speak must: 

a)  make clear as to the application(s) on which they wish to speak and 
whether they support or oppose the application; and 
 

b)  provide contact details including a telephone number and/or email address 
at which they can be reached / advised that they have been given an 
opportunity to speak. 

 

10

mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

3 

 

6.3. There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes allowed for any 
person(s) objecting to an application to speak.  A further combined five minute 
maximum will also be allowed for any supporter(s).  Up to two people may 
speak during each of these allotted times (the applicant(s) and any agent for 
the applicant(s) will each count as separate speakers in support).   No speaker 
may speak for more than half this time (i.e. two and a half minutes) unless: 

a) there is no other speaker who has also been allotted to speak for the 
remainder of the five minutes allowed; 

 
b) or the other allotted speaker fails to be presen
[...]
able / absent or that post 
is vacant/no longer exists then the next most senior officer in the development 
management team (or any of them if more than one) who is first contactable; 

(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application 
being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or 
part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of 
the application being considered; and  

(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one 
including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a 
meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 17.11.22 and updated on 20.7.23 

16

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


Page 1 of 26 

 

 

Committee Report                                       

 

Application Address The Captains Club Hotel Wick Lane Christchurch BH23 1HU 

Proposal An extension to the existing hotel to create additional hotel 
bedrooms and suites and ancillary plant rooms  

Application Number 8/23/0616/FUL  

Applicant FiveM Developments 
  

Agent Abigail Heath, Savills 
  

Ward and Ward Member(s) Christchurch Town Ward – Councillor Mike Cox and Councillor 
Michael Tarling 
  

Report Status Public 
  

Meeting Date 8th May 2025 
  

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant subject to conditions and the signing of a legal 
agreement for heathlands mitigation 
  
  
  

Reason for Re
[...]
nditions at 

these neighbouring dwellings by reason of a loss of privacy, overlooking and light 
pollution and disturbance from north facing windows in the proposed extension. The 

proposal is therefore contrary to Policy HE2 of the Christchurch and East Dorset Local 
Plan Part 1 - Core Strategy (2014). 

 

2. The proposal is within 5Km of a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). This SSSI is 
also part of the designated Dorset Heathlands SPA (Special Protection Area) and 

Ramsar site and is also part of the Dorset Heaths SAC (Special Area of Conservation). 
The proximity of these European Sites (SPA and SAC) means that determination of 
the application should be undertaken with regard to the requirements of the Habitat 

Regulations 2017, in particular Regulations 48 and 49. If the Council had been minded 
to grant permission in all other respects it would have to carry out an appropriate 

assessment in accordance with the advice and procedures set out broadly in Circular 
06/2005.  

 

The applicant has failed to demonstrate in accordance with the Habitat Regulations 
that the proposals will cause no harm to the SPA and SAC heathland. It is clear, on 

the basis of advice from Natural England that, the proposed development would in 
combination with other plans and projects within close proximity to heathland and in 
the absence of any form of acceptable mitigation be likely to have an adverse effect 

on the heathland special features including those which are SPA and SAC features. 
Having regard to the Waddenzee judgement (ECJ case C-127/02) the Council is not 

in a position to be convinced that there is no reasonable scientific doubt to the contrary. 
For these reasons, and without needing to conclude the appropriate assessment, the 
proposal is considered contrary to the recommendations of the Berne Convention 

Standing Committee on urban development close to the Dorset Heathlands and also 
the provisions of the Dorset Heathlands Planning Framewor
[...]
ef: APP/V1260/W/23/3327258  
The Captains Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch BH23 1HU  

 
The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

against a refusal to grant planning permission.  
 
The appeal is made by FiveM Developments against the decision of Bournemouth Christchurch 

and Poole Council. 
  

The application Ref is 8/22/1069/FUL.  
The development proposed is an extension to the existing hotel to create additional hotel 
bedrooms and suites and ancillary plant rooms. 

 
Decision  

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for an extension to the existing 
hotel to create additional hotel bedrooms and suites and ancillary plant rooms at The 
Captains Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch BH23 1HU in accordance with the 

application 8/22/1069/FUL subject to the schedule of conditions set out at the end of this 
decision.   

 
Preliminary Matters  

2. The Government published a revised National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) 

on 12 December 2024. Those parts of the Framework most relevant to this appeal have not 
been amended. As a result, I have not sought submissions on the revised Framework, and I 

am satisfied that no interested parties have been prejudiced by my approach.  
3. The appellant has submitted a certified copy of a Unilateral Undertaking (UU) providing a 

financial contribution towards mitigating the impact of the proposed development upon 

habitat sites. I have addressed this in my reasoning below.   
 

Main Issues  
4. The main issues are:  

 The effect of the proposed development upon the living conditions of nearby occupiers with 

regard to overlooking, light pollution and disturbance;   
 The effect upon the integrity of the Dorset Heathlands Special Protection   

Area (SPA), Ramsar and the Dorset Heaths Special Area of Conservation (SAC); and   

 The effect of the proposed development upon the River Avon Special Area of Conservation 
(SAC);  

  
Re
[...]
carried out in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment and Method Statement dated November 2022.    

   

12. No external lighting is to be installed other than in accordance with a scheme which has first 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.   

   
13. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until an updated Biodiversity Site 

Enhancement Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 

authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and the Ecological Assessment dated October 2022.   

   
14. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until an emergency plan in the 

event of a flood event has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 

authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and the plan maintained for the lifetime of the development.    

 

42



43



This page is intentionally left blank

44



45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



47



This page is intentionally left blank

48



49



This page is intentionally left blank

50



51



This page is intentionally left blank

52



53



This page is intentionally left blank

54



55



This page is intentionally left blank

56



57



This page is intentionally left blank

58



Page 1 of 15 

 

Planning Committee   

Application Address The Bridge, 947 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH7 6AZ  
 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing flats and Outline Submission for 
erection of a building of up to seven storeys for up to 46 
apartments (with all matters for consideration other than 
landscaping). 
 

Application Number 7-2024-5331-I 
 

Applicant Park Place Properties Ltd 
 

Agent Chapman Lily Planning Ltd 
 

Ward Boscombe East & Pokesdown  
Cllr Eleanor Connolly and Cllr George Farquhar 
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 8 May 2025 
Recommendation  

Refuse 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Called in by Councillor Farquhar 
Considers that the proposal is contrary to the following 
Boscombe and Pokesdown Neighbourhood Plan policies: 
 

 BAP 1 Scale and density of development 

 BAP 2 good design for the 21st Century 

 Bap 6 Proposals for 10 or more units which include: – 
50% 3 bedrooms or larger dwellings; – 40% 2 
bedroom dwellings; – 10% 1 bedroom dwellings; 

 
 

Case Officer Peter Walters 
 

Is the proposal EIA 
development 

No 

 
 
1. Description of Development 
 

1.1  Outline planning consent is sought for the demolition of existing flats and the erection of a 

replacement building of up to seven storeys for up to 46 apartments. Matters relating to 
access, scale, layout and appearance are to be considered under this application. 

Landscaping is to remain a reserved matter.  
 
 
2. Key Issues 
 

59

Agenda Item 8b



Page 2 of 15 

 

2.1  The considerations involved with this application are: 
 

 The principle of development 

 Impact on character and appearance of the area 

 Housing Mix 

 Impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents  

 Amenity of Future Occupiers 

 Highway Safety and Parking 

 Impact on Neighbouring Railway 

 Heathland Mitigation 

 Biodiversity Net Gain 

 Affordable Housing Provision 

 Bin Storage 
 
2.2 These points will be discussed as well as other material considerations at para 8.5 to 8.43 

below. 
 
3. Planning Policies 

 
 Core Strategy (2012) 

 

CS1: National Planning Policy Framework – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable 

Development 
CS13: Increasing Opportunities for cycling and walking 
CS16: Parking Standards 

CS18: Increasing Opportunities for Cycling and Walking  
CS21: Housing Distribution Across Bournemouth 

CS33: Heathland 
CS41: Design Quality 

 
 District Wide Local Plan (2002) Saved policies: 
 

 Policy 4.25 – Landscaping 
 Policy 6.10 – Flats Redevelopment 
 Policy 8.1 – Development on Primary & County Distributor Routes 

 
 Emerging
[...]
 
Requirements (Exemptions) Regulations 2024. 

 
Based on the information available this application is considered to be one which will not 

require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is begun because one 
of the statutory exemptions or transitional arrangements listed are considered to apply, 
namely the application was registered prior to arrangements taking force. 

 
Background Documents: 

 
Documents uploaded to that part of the Council’s website that is publicly accessible and 
specifically relates to the application the subject of this report including all related 

consultation responses, representations and documents submitted by the applicant in 
respect of the application.  

 
 
Notes.   

 
This excludes all documents which are considered to contain exempt information for the 

purposes of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972.   
 
Reference to published works is not included. 

73



This page is intentionally left blank

74



75



This page is intentionally left blank

76



77



This page is intentionally left blank

78



79



This page is intentionally left blank

80



81



This page is intentionally left blank

82



83



This page is intentionally left blank

84



85



This page is intentionally left blank

86



87



This page is intentionally left blank

88



Planning Committee 

 

Application Address 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3LE 

Proposal 

Bungalow re-modelling. Demolish Garage, erect side & rear 
extensions, enlarge roof to form first floor accommodation.  

 

 

Application Number P/25/00365/HOU 

Applicant Mr M Lydka 

Agent Mr Jeremy Isaacs 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe 

Cllr Lesley Dedman and Cllr Paul Hilliard 

Report status Public  

Meeting date 8th May 2025 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Refuse for the reason(s) set out below  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Applicant is a direct family member (spouse) of an Officer  

working wi
[...]
ence to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning Committee at any time tha...
	(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the Development Management Mana...
	(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	8a The Captains Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch BH23 1HU
	Captains Club Site Location Plan
	Captains Club Elevations
	Captains Club Ground and First Floor Plan
	Captains Club Proposed Site Plan Ground Floor
	Captains Club Roof Plan
	Captains Club second and third floor plans
	Captains Club Site Plan roof plan
	Captains Club Site sections

	8b The Bridge, 947 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH7 6AZ
	The Bridge Location and Block Plan
	The Bridge elevations 1 of 2
	The Bridge elevations 2 of 2
	The Bridge ground and first floors
	The Bridge Second and Third Floor
	The Bridge fourth and fifth floors
	The Bridge sixth and roof floor

	8c 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3LE
	PL JL S1 V1 2024 Location Plan, Block Plan, Existing Floors & Elevations - 44 Minterne Road(10)
	Sheets and Views
	44 Minterne Road 28.04.24-Existing


	207 PL 101 Site Plan
	Sheets
	101 - Site Plan


	207 PL 102 Proposed Plans Rev A A3(3)
	Sheets
	102 - Proposed Plans


	207 PL 103 Proposed Elevations Rev A A3(6)


Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 08 May 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chair in the chair 

 
Present: Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, 

Cllr J Salmon, Cllr T Slade and Cllr L Williams 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Cllr G Farquhar 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Clements, Cllr P Hilliard and Cllr M 
Tarling. 

 
2. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

The current Vice Chair of the Committee presided over this item and sought 

nominations for the election of Chair. A nomination was received and 
seconded for Cllr P Hilliard. No further nominations were received.  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr P Hilliard be elected as Chair of the Eastern BCP 
Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2025/26. 

 
4. Election of Vice Chair  

 

In the absence of the Cllr Hilliard, the Committee agreed that Cllr D Flagg 
should preside over this item to seek nominations for the election of Vice 

Chair. A nomination was received and seconded for Cllr M Le Poidevin. No 
further nominations were received. 

 
RESOLVED that Cllr M Le Poidevin be elected as Vice Chair of the 
Eastern BCP Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2025/26. 

 
The Vice Chair in the Chair presided over the remainder of the meeting. 

 
5. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr G Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest in the application for the 
Captain’s Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch. She decided not to speak or 



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08 May 2025 

 
vote and left the meeting for this item, consistent with her declaration when 

a previous application had been referred to committee. 
 

6. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2025 were confirmed as an 

accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 
Cllr J Salmon reported that he was awaiting a response from officers 

regarding his concern at the lack of legal representation at planning 
committee meetings and whether this had been subject to a risk 

assessment. The Chair advised that a response would be provided. 
 

7. Public Issues  
 

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications on the 

agenda as detailed below. 
 

8. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A to C of these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 7 May 2025 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 

 
9. The Captains Club Hotel, Wick Lane, Christchurch BH23 1HU  

 

Christchurch Town ward 
 

8/23/0616/FUL 
 
An extension to the existing hotel to create additional hotel bedrooms and 

suites and ancillary plant rooms. 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Nigel Bason, on behalf of Wick Point Mews management committee 

 Patricia Huckstep, local resident 
 

Applicant/Supporters 
 None registered 

 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 
 

RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report 

 

Voting: For – 6, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08 May 2025 

 
Note: In accordance with her declaration, Cllr G Martin did not participate in 

the item. 
 

10. The Bridge, 947 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH7 6AZ   
 

Boscombe East and Pokesdown ward 

 
7-2024-5331-I  
  

Demolition of existing flats and Outline Submission for erection of a building 
of up to seven storeys for up to 46 apartments (with all matters for 

consideration other than landscaping). 
 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 None registered 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Giles Moir, on behalf of the applicant 

 
Ward Councillors 

 Cllr G Farquhar, objecting 

 
RESOLVED to REFUSE permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the 
Committee Addendum dated 7 May 2025 and subject to power being 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Operations), in consultation with 

the Vice Chair and Cllr J Salmon and Cllr L Williams (as mover and 
seconder respectively), to determine the final wording of an additional 

reason for refusal requested by the Committee on the grounds that 
the proposed housing mix of the application is contrary to policy 
BAP6 of the Boscombe and Pokesdown Neighbourhood Plan and 

NPPF (2024) 

 

Voting: For – 7, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 
Note: In accordance with Procedure Rule 14.18 Cllr G Farquhar responded 

to a comment made about his reasons for call in, to reiterate that these 
related to the status and provisions of the Boscombe and Pokesdown 

Neighbourhood Plan, as summarised in the report and detailed in his verbal 
submission.   
 

11. 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3LE  
 

Mudeford, Stanpit and West Highcliffe 
  
P/25/00365/HOU  

  
Bungalow re-modelling. Demolish Garage, erect side & rear extensions, 

enlarge roof to form first floor accommodation. 
 



– 4 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08 May 2025 

 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 None registered 

 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Jola Lydka 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 

 
 

RESOLVED to REFUSE permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report  

 

Voting: For – 6, Against – 1, Abstain – 1 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am  

 CHAIR 


